

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAVITE City of Bacoor

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

September 19, 2023

## HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA

Acting City Mayor City Government of Bacoor Bacoor City, Cavite

Dear Madam:

I am hereby respectfully submitting to your good office the copies of the following resolution which were approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action, to wit;

- CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-325 entitled: "A RESOLUTION ENDORSING ADDITIONAL PROPOSED PROJECTS AMOUNTING TO THREE MILLION PESOS (PHP3,000,000.00) BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) FOR THE AVAILMENT OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT FUND - FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (LGSF-FA) TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS UNDER REPUBLIC ACT NO. 11936 (THE "GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023"); and
- 2. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-336 entitled: "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN OF THE CITY OF BACOOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING BOARD, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, AND THE CITY TREASURER, ATTY. EDITH NAPALAN, TO DISBURSE FUNDS FOR THE ACQUISITION, PURCHASE, AND PROCUREMENT OF FOUR (4) PARCELS OF LOTS COVERED BY ORIGINAL CERTIFICATES OF TITLE NOS. 2016000037, 2016000038, 2016000039 AND 2016000040, BOTH LOCATED AT BARANGAY DULONG BAYAN, BACOOR CITY, FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A LOW-COST HOUSING PROJECT FROM THE AVAILABLE FUNDS OF THE HOUSING TRUST FUND, AND TO USE AS PRICE REFERENCE THE LOWER AMOUNT BETWEEN THE BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE'S (BIR) CURRENT ZONAL VALUATION OR THE CURRENT FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE CITY OF BACOOR LAND AND IMPROVEMENT APPRAISAL COMMITTEE."

Kindly acknowledge receipt hereof. Thank you.

Respectfully yours,

LID A. ATEGA JR.

Sangguniang Panlungsod secretary

